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=t ®o Ao wwaf : frarfemegr ¥ 10 gATT YT wifesr ¥ 5 gare fogaq Y, €9
® qreFree A foqr mar o, (vwwam). ..

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : We know that on behalf of Mr. Giri money has been offered to the people and votes are being sought to be purchased. iInterruptions)

We strongly protest and charge that they are sabotaging the elections. (Interruptions)

o} gw w77 wgEE : fag gHT F qIsIIey § g9 fear s Wr @
...(Tw3um) ..

MR. SPEAKER : Everybody is talking.
What is all this ?

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : He is acting like Dr. Goebbels.

MR. SPEAKER : Itis a very strange thing. From this side they say the propaganda is pro-Giri and from the other side they say the propaganda is pro-Nigalingappa and others.

) SHRI UMANATH : All India Radio is propagating for Nijalingappa, I charge.
(Interruptions)

o) qEPTAT SER : gEN WL,
Jqr HI9x F2r — 9 fasfaacr, o frd,
ST 2¥gE 1 97 Welra ¥G-az a7 7 79
FE 1 7 gfear W & gmr=v go-
fea mia ) g7 €1 ga% o 9 fadw
® ¥ 57 foq gz & w91 fvar Q1 W@
? ag mia zfeq Wenr &Y fasqerar az
g 5T FT IE 2, 9z WA FX &
a1, (smagm). .

&t Ao Wlo FAWT: AT T AIEL
HIF GHAT qFCAATA, G | (sqqwA), .

weay wfia : & fRT g Al & feadez wrar g 1 fao arlt, s oY oar
FA TN g wAE, @ AE AR

ot §o HYo qANT a9 T & @y
Qi Agm £ 7 (wmwwm).
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s wfveg : faad A & oreR
arg sy ¥ Sk qar AE wAar fww
TEN @R

Mr. Banerjee, please sit down. You are showing gestures, pointing to the Chair, pointing to all others. For God's sake please avoid this gesiure. That is all. _ sgaq_,..

SHRI J. B. KRIPALANI: May I say word ? It is not my custom to intervene in these things. But I am surprised that my friends have roused themselves at this late hour. The All India Radio has been carrying on Government propaganda all these years.
And therefore they are unwilling to have a Committee appointed under which the Radio will work vis-a-vis Government. There will always be a suspicion if the Radio is under the Government. Why don't they put it under some independent organisation ?

o% qraAg ager: gax HY 300
wzeg a3 §, AfeT oF W e d gad #
aZf @A quar.,, . (saEwm)...

qoqe AT TRy usy W1 WA
grzfagl €1 Y 7 Argw #a1 Faar i w7 a1z faag § o g@ @3 1 w2WA
Y 7Y AT 6 ZI9W H T Ag A 4L
awd §

The Question hour is over.

o) amavw fag : & ag ArAAT A17AT
g s ag @arT A g7 w1d g qFAr wifzdr | wrAdg qeg arua fag 4w
gn aye & w7 fzar) oz A & fafa-
©TF T & 6 g 61 Jq19@ |

weae WFRY : I AT qIF 6T
sE ar g7 fay

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Explesion of a bomb Concealed in a Malil Bag

+
SHRIMATI ILA
PALCHOUDHURI :
SHRI YASHPAL SINGH ;

SNQ. 3.
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SHRI RAMAVATAR
SHASTRI :

SHRI B. K. DAS
CHOWDHURY :

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government of India have received any information regarding a high intensity bomb (reported to have been concealed in a Mail Bag) having exploded in the Mail Department of the Calcutta GPO on the evening of 8th August, 1969, injuring 14 postal employecs—four of them seriously ;

(b) if so, full details of the incident ;

(c) the latest condition of the injured employees, particularly of those injured seriously ; and

(d) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to find out the culprit who put the bomb in the Mail bag and action against him ?

THE MINISTER OIF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING, AND IN  THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SHER SINGH) : (1) Yes, Sir. 13
Employces were injured, two of them seciously.

(b) The explosion occurred at about 6.40
P. M. on 8th August, 1969 while the bags received from various town sub post offices were being unloaded. The blast was severc and the contents of the parcel bag were smashed to pieces and strewn all round.
Fire brigade, ambulance and police were yned immediately for assistance and investigation.

(c) Two officials who received serious injurias were admitted in the Medical College Hospital and the other 11 were discharged after being given first aid.
The condition of these two officials is satisfactory and they are progressing.

(d) The case is being investigated by the Police.

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI :
May 1 know whether the sources of the parcel which was evidently posted from a sub-office in the Sealdah arca—that much information is available to the police— has been investigated ?

The Naxalite practice in West Bengal has been to plant bombs all over the place as in picture-houses etc. May I know whether the CIB is keeping a close watch on the activities of the Naxalites ? Since this Naxalite practice is on the increase, may | know what steps are going to be
taken in this regard to see that such bombs are not placed in postal parcels and what measures are being taken to detect these bombs if any should be there ? There should be at least this much of vigilance.
May I also know what compensation has been paid to the employees who were grievously and seriously injured ? One has been injured in the eye, and, therefore, he may be incapacitated for life,

SHRI SHER SINGH : The contents of the parcel were subsequently indentified to be from Sealdah Jora Line town sub-office, and there were7 VPPs and 2 registered parcels. Investigations are geing on. We have not been able to establish whether this has been done by Nuxalites or others. This will be known only after the investigations are completed.
Investigations are going on.

SHR1 S. M. BANERIJEE : Everything is done by Shri Atulya Ghosh, I can assure you.

st awaw fag © & ag wraar wgan gfmazg a farmiz gor 2 7 91 oF wgen F1 &K17 7Y &1 79k AY vx qgq
gzt 1z WY oF arfaw & feagenra &y asz FIA F 1 A § 3z J1AAT ">ZAT fF 7ol ot zq fawg & qur s g fa
FWA A AW A 492 F TF 1T W
az GzAT QIS F Az uwfed A @ awo
59 oo med) o) #3717 1 31 7g A
dizra w1 3 AT cHE 9y oF aga
T stedAY &, QU Az 2 1 ew iz
T FIX & fA% wig qmrwe vg ¥

ot e fag : ez mifew w1 qEEr 7l #T axar @ fr fgarag I 2 Qe qrfedst 7Y f& «y #v ' g mig IAHT W) aig ¥ @ fomr FT

ot g fag © #ar ANz -
fafafady 74 & wra v ?

ot AT fag : 3 faarad @gw 4y @
g 2 aifs feele F TIX & F qigA war fr g fasig @& AP 2L ar om gramy zax Y F, z@ A ¥ qq dIF
Ftw A A AN AT TF FF AN F 0
a1 qwar ¥ & fanig @ ar oF ozay &0
JfFa ra ofeee qra 8 gz e o

IAT AT AITW W G AA
(s mea Areraw fag) « dree wifes &
w19 2 fF F1 q@a wig 2 33 faq1 2@

9gA T 1 zq AT FT AN zRIE fw
39 H #4913, A gue AET AT 387
Ff RN vaud DA g7 W gz AT fe dma o o ga90 Faz F10 FIITN
AN TN E gz Trz AR T OFIE 2
g gzt Y gadr fafred & 3z A
2@ 2 . AFqATZT F AR F A1 q22 (w07
war qar 2, g gwAr 2 3z fw D g
afeq gaaadl s34 g1 Sy Ar
717 &1 9qr 77 Jrgar w5 sar 2 afeq
Frzi A% zAR femddz F1 gae 2 gqFT
A 19 gz @ f5 o A1 gwit azr WA
3aFY fafews vary v agar 23 § 1 w02
A9 A TIHFG T qr qa fag sz qas @ i

st fang :gg @l #@r fafgar
CICHE TG

it aw A : g fafgat gmd
A& @l &

s wFTAR T g AT A
fa) @rag ¢ avgm & {92
@Y |
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vy AT : 37 AT IEy ¥
dmT 42 & AT o 716 T W E famd
gt reaT T TN & 1 A A gEY ¥
gaarT & @y F fr gAw Ayw fad
M A az Agr 22y &1 gefay &
aF F Fgm fr ag auw gfmar
IZ AT XA T |

ot TRAAT WA : 9SIH qRIET a7 g7 e} Al g fka¥ agd arT are gf-& ww ¥ A dwr aw faegte gar a1 Wl 3ER amg O
&Y war oY fad ag wgw gw e gfaa @11 FT & Zra qr aw @Y H
ar & sa% @13 d gz sAqr Agar g fe
H1T AT F a2t AT KT K AW
2 AR 5o gfas & N cygT ST WK,
ECERE TR ICCEICIRIREALE CIE1)
WEI g ar # ap wrmar wrgan § e e
7o ay fargrz & g ol &g @y X
gferar ar 1 &1 1 e agf &0 wAr %W
A &1 AL ATFIT J AN(AT R AT AAN
FY snaEqr FH ?

N @7 ag § fw faad) g
T BT ¢ ¥ 77 aF gy g AW
gy 8, 1 sA% wT & fed qfeare &
nIET F1 AT 7T qF AF 37§ Ay darr 2

WY 57 fag o @ed St wraga g
AR CANNELERT IOl 16 B o
WY & 9a% @iz Y 7 AR fE €)Y g|
& fam fasagre g

@zl a® 34 AT aafrat &1 ogar
g T oEz aedl gn & gAwr qu
€19 #3 13 § AY7 S) dAEAT F1 gHrr
qzFH1 2 g7 OF agi J1d ¢ AT Iqey
g TR AY AT T 2

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
From the questions put by hon. Mcmbesr so far, it will be evident that this bomb incident in Calcutta on the 8th August was not an isolated incident. There have been so many instances of bomb explosions taking place in Calcutta and almost all parts of the country. So far as my knowledge goes, all the ingredients necessary for manufacturing a bomb are either contraband or are otherwise controiled. We do not know how a group of people, either an individual or a group, is in a position to manufacture the bombs and use them here and there and create a reign of terror.
In view of the critical situation prevailing in the country, may | know whether the
Central Government in consultation with the State Government will constitute a high powered inquiry committee to inquire into this or whether they will have this iaquiry by the CBI in order to. stop this nuisance once and for all ?

SHRI SHER SINGH : The investigations are now being carried on by the State Government. The hon. Member has suggested that the CBI may go into this. The suggestion will be considered.
SHR1 SWELL What the senior

Minister has said seems to contradict what his junior has said. The junior said that a sort of investigation is being carried on into the occurrence of this explosion in ths GPO and the senior Minister said that investigation is no part of their work but is the concern of the Statc Government. However, this is their internal affair which they can sort out themselves.

Closs on the heels of this explosion in the GPO, there were two other placements of bombs in two cinema houses in Calcutta.
Is this explosion part of a pattern that is taking place in other parts of Calcutta and is there a meaning and purpose behind these bomb placements ?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
There is no difference between what I had said and what my colleague had said. He also said that the inquiry is being made by the State Government. I also said that so far as the post office is concerned, we cannot make any inquiry ; it has been handed over to the police who are inquiring into it.

As for the other question, thisis a matter for inquiry by the police and we cannot give an answer on their behalf.
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Showering of bombs has become almost a common feature in Calcutta, the industrial areas of the city particularly. Just a few days ago, in the port area, a huge quantity of potassium chlorate was seized as contraband. The West Bengal Government has set up a bomb squad bzcause everywhere, whether it isa clash with anti-social elements or political feuds, bombs are freely used. The bomb that was placed in the GPO was not an ordinary bomb but a time bomb. Making a time bomb requires expert mechanical knowledge and a clockwise arrangement must be therc. Recently, in two cinema houses, two time bombs exploded.

This is a serious matter. I am afraid the Ministry of I and B and Communications would not be the competent authority to go into it in all its aspects. Could I ask the Minister to see to it that a joint inquiry is conducted ? Will he ask the Home Ministry to conduct a joint inquiry as to the nature and source of high explosives like potassium chlorate, nitric acid and mechanical devices employed in time-bombs ?

MR. SPEAKER
suggestion.

It is a very good
He has noted it.

SHRI SHER SINGH : It is outside our scope.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH
Minister has displayed
said that his department does not open parcels and they cannot know what is contained in them. Sending by post things like bombs, explosives and inflammable articles is banned all over the world. In all progressive countries, they use devices like metal detectors by which they could know the nature of the contents of parcels. May 1 know whether the Minister will consider using such instruments or contrivances which help detect the contents of parcels in post offices specially in Bengal ?

: The hon.
naivety when he

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
Unfortunately, we have no such instruments available to us. 1 have not heard about them. But I shall certainly enquire and see if it is not possible to have such instruments.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Is it a
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fact that after the explosion in the GPO Shri Satya Narayan Sinha wrote to his colleague, the Agriculture Minister, requesting that the BDOs whom he considers not to be very useful can be more usefully employed as bomb detection officers ? This was also the suggestion of Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri who wanted some machinery to be set up.

SHRIMATI ILA PALCHOUDHURI :
I never suggested BDOs.

s goR weT wgag . & T AE-
@ & Sraar wgAn g fF 9z arga waA
g warar &g a7 9 91T feas am 57
e ?

T 7ty § AN gz qiT F A
Y g A & araAr agar g 5 9w
faw #¥7 fagsr frar aar 2, S@d g
®1d ey w1 fzar 2, g gAYy w3 as frrar T qur Y gEr g ?

ft ¥rx fag . WAty ggeq A 7z @
qreaal F AR F qar & fFag FET @
YT AE, AT RN AFTI X G @ #A
qgar 3t fayza 7% fear feaz a7 &)
AT w7 41T faezd qreaw g AT & ag TATINHTA REG HGIRT &1 TATAT
¥ T ATIE @ g

ot goq 92 $ZAE . AT wIIEA gg agdq % g4ad & fag &) fagaa faar nur & feeaY ag F1w &far aar g, faagdl 96 s@Ed & #W & safs g1 miF 2 AT 4 IAFT Far fiqe
s

.

usrR AT : H) UR A -
|

st O/ Mare WS 0 gg AT aeftT qrAE: § o & gAY qgi@ & ;Aar AT g § fF wiwarel arfe & e
N @ T F sdard g § faaw
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fr ararq qiffeart g Y qeat & qig
2 Ar 9% @13 A ag 31 AAFTN AT A%
Y gaigAlg s #) swaT §
AT FIA FT FAH FIq ?

=t @eq wraqw fag o ga AN & are & F1§ @7 7@l & fwT waT qia-
A7 gzeq T qra W& ME gEwar g av ag AR 919 AT AW I HAET Y
FUAY A7 |

ot fag AT : asow w@Ea, § o9 Y FATAT § w0 qANEw § wrAAr apar g fs Fma F @ fafreze siifq ag & fag gow &0 Y ama & &
0T AT ¥729 foar & saw oo war gurt aef wgveq saffa g @A A 9gw fayem 23 A Jardy R E? qaa qAT Fq1fgm

aeqer REEA ;. WIEIH AFAT 3 |
RqIA WG A gy qare fgeea-

fag®r |

=it afeaer sarg ;. weoy wEg, &
W vw #¥fan wdga Aifeq dead go Mo oYr deed fagre ¥ ark # faar 4

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUBSTIONS
Advertisement Division of A. 1. R,

*47. SHRI MAHANT DIGVIJAI
NATH : Will the Minister of INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING AND
COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Goverament have introduced an Advertisement Division in All India Radio Statioa,
Delhi ;

(b) if so, the total business from advertisements achieved by the All India
Radio ;

(c) whether such advertisements have affected the advertisements from Ceylon
Radio ;

